6 INVESTMENTS: FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS AND FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FINANCIAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

(e) Movement of level 3 financial assets

   Group/Company

   Unquoted equity securities

   RM’000

 At 1 January 2023  174

 First time adoption of MFRS 9 (note 26)  19,854

 At 1 January 2023 (Restated)  20,028

 Fair value gains recorded in:

 Profit or loss  794

 At 31 December 2023  20,822

Total gains recognised in income statement for financial assets

measured at level 3 of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the
reporting year

 794

(f) Sensitivity of fair value measurements to changes in observables input assumptions

All unquoted equity securities of the Group and the Company at fair value were classified under level
3 due to no quoted market prices in an active market. The fair value of investments in unquoted
equity securities are measured based on the adjusted net asset value method by referencing to the
annual financial statements of the entities that the Group and the Company invested in.

   Group/Company

Change in
variable

Impact on
carrying

value

 Impact on
profit after

taxation
Impact on

equity*

   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

 31.12.2023

 Unquoted equity securities +5%  1,041  776  776

 Unquoted equity securities -5%  (1,041)  (776)  (776)

* Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, where applicable.

  Registration No.

199001005930 (197499-U)

77

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA ASSURANCE BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

7 CONTROLLED STRUCTURED ENTITIES

The Company has determined that its investment in wholesale unit trust funds amounting to RM337,634,000
(2022: RM337,078,000) as disclosed in Note 6 to the financial statements as investment in structured entities
(investee funds). The Company invests in an investee fund whose objective is to achieve medium to long-term
returns while preserving capital and whose investment strategy does not include the use of leverage. The

[…]

reinsurance contracts held.  Under MFRS 4, the Group and the Company reported premium
income, gross claims and benefits, changes in insurance contract liabilities, premiums and claims
ceded to reinsurers, and change in contract liabilities ceded to reinsurers.

• Investment components will not be included in insurance revenue and insurance service
expenses under MFRS 17. As a result, total amounts of revenue and expenses from insurance
contracts with investment components will be reduced compared with those recognised under
MFRS 4.

  Registration No.

199001005930 (197499-U)

124

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

26 EFFECTS ON ADOPTION OF MFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND MFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

(a) MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Impact of adoption of MFRS 17 on Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Comprehensive
Income

The following table sets out the financial impact of adopting MFRS 17 on the statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2022.
  Group

31.12.2021
As previously

reported

Classification
and

measurement
1.1.2022

As restated

ASSETS  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Property and equipment  54,577  -  54,577
Intangible assets  16,632  -  16,632
Right-of-use assets  9,641  -  9,641
Investments:

Fair value through profit or loss
financial assets

2,919,391  -  2,919,391

Loans and receivables/Amortised
cost financial assets

158,731   (26,991)  131,740

Reinsurance contract assets  124,592   (21,659)  102,933
Insurance contract assets  -   17,209   17,209
Insurance receivables  13,778   (13,778)  -
Other receivables  22,933   (513)  22,420
Cash and bank balances  12,493  -  12,493

TOTAL ASSETS   3,332,768   (45,732)  3,287,036

EQUITY, POLICYHOLDERS’

FUNDS AND LIABILITIES

Share capital  358,000  -  358,000
Retained earnings  98,361  -  98,361
Reserves  126,914  24,985  151,899

TOTAL EQUITY

583,275  24,985  608,260

Insurance contract liabilities  2,546,173  (3,779)  2,542,394
Reinsurance contract liabilities  -  1,036  1,036
Insurance claims liabilities  55,918  (55,918)  -
Insurance payables  13,758  (13,758)  -
Lease liabilities  9,964   -   9,964
Other financial liabilities  2,755   (140)  2,615
Other payables  78,396   (4,018)  74,378
Current tax liabilities   1,211   -   1,211
Deferred tax liabilities   41,318   5,860   47,178

TOTAL LIABILITIES

2,749,493  (70,717)  2,678,776

TOTAL EQUITY, POLICYHOLDERS
FUNDS AND LIABILITIES

3,332,768  (45,732)  3,287,036

  Registration No.

199001005930 (197499-U)

125

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

26 EFFECTS ON ADOPTION OF MFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND MFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

(a) MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Impact of adoption of MFRS 17 on Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Comprehensive
Income (continued)

The following table sets out the financial impact of adopting MFRS 17 on the statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2022. (continued)
  Company

31.12.2021
As previously

reported

Classification
and

measurement
1.1.2022

As restated

ASSETS  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Property and equipment   54,577   -   54,577
Intangible assets   16,632   -   16,632
Right-of-use assets   9,641   -   9,641
Investments:

Fair value through profit or loss
financial assets

 2,952,275   -   2,952,275

Loans and receivables/Amortised
cost financial assets

  125,770   (26,991)   98,779

Reinsurance contract assets   124,592   (21,659)   102,933
Insurance contract assets  -   17,209   17,209
Insurance receivables   13,778   (13,778)   -
Other receivables   22,933   (513)   22,420
Cash and bank balances  12,483   -   12,483

TOTAL ASSETS  3,332,681  (45,732)  3,286,949

EQUITY, POLICYHOLDERS’

FUNDS AND LIABILITIES

Share capital   358,000   -   358,000
Retained earnings   98,361   -   98,361
Reserves   126,914   24,985   151,899

TOTAL EQUITY  583,275  24,985  608,260

Insurance contract liabilities  2,546,173   (3,779)   2,542,394
Reinsurance contract liabilities  -   1,036   1,036
Insurance claims liabilities   55,918   (55,918)   -
Insurance payables   13,758   (13,758)   -
Lease liabilities   9,964   -   9,964
Other financial liabilities   2,755   (140)   2,615
Other payables   78,309   (4,018)   74,291
Current tax liabilities   1,211   -   1,211
Deferred tax liabilities   41,318   5,860   47,178

TOTAL LIABILITIES  2,749,406  (70,717)  2,678,689

TOTAL EQUITY, POLICYHOLDERS
FUNDS AND LIABILITIES

 3,332,681  (45,732)  3,286,949

  Registration No.

199001005930 (197499-U)

126

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

26 EFFECTS ON ADOPTION OF MFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND MFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

(a) MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Impact of adoption of MFRS 17 on Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Comprehensive
Income (continued)

The following table sets out the financial impact of adopting MFRS 17 on the statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2022.
  Group

31.12.2022
As previously

reported

Classification
and

measurement
31.12.2022
As restated

ASSETS  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Property and equipment   57,529   -   57,529
Intangible assets   14,855   -   14,855
Right-of-use assets   6,378   -   6,378
Investments:

Fair value through profit or loss
financial assets

 2,948,739   -   2,948,739

Loans and receivables/Amortised
cost financial assets

 162,827   (29,620)  133,207

Reinsurance contract assets   24,845   51,839   76,684
Insurance contract assets   -   16,694   16,694
Insurance receivables   8,649   (8,649)  -
Other receivables   30,701   (142)  30,559
Cash and bank balances   9,530   -   9,530

TOTAL ASSETS  3,264,053   30,122   3,294,175

EQUITY, POLICYHOLDERS’

FUNDS AND LIABILITIES

Share capital   358,000   -   358,000
Retained earnings   80,670   565   81,235
Reserves   134,357   (1,121)  133,236

TOTAL EQUITY

 573,027   (556)   572,471

Insurance contract liabilities   2,433,172   126,266   2,559,438
Reinsurance contract liabilities   -   1,743   1,743
Insurance claims liabilities   67,428   (67,428)  -
Insurance payables   19,211   (19,211)  -
Lease liabilities   6,691   -   6,691
Other financial liabilities   41,846   (285)  41,561
Other payables   90,450   (10,144)  80,306
Current tax liabilities   516   -   516
Deferred tax liabilities   31,712   (263)  31,449

TOTAL LIABILITIES

 2,691,026   30,678   2,721,704

TOTAL EQUITY, POLICYHOLDERS
FUNDS AND LIABILITIES

 3,264,053   30,122   3,294,175

  Registration No.

199001005930 (197499-U)

127

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

26 EFFECTS ON ADOPTION OF MFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND MFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

(a) MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Impact of adoption of MFRS 17 on Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Comprehensive
Income (continued)

The following table sets out the financial impact of adopting MFRS 17 on the statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2022. (continued)

  Company

31.12.2022
As previously

reported

Classification
and

measurement
31.12.2022
As restated

ASSETS  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Property and equipment   57,529   -   57,529
Intangible assets   14,855   -   14,855
Right-of-use assets   6,378   -   6,378
Investments:

Fair value through profit or loss
financial assets

 2,955,440   -   2,955,440

Loans and receivables/ Amortised
cost financial assets

 156,056   (29,620)  126,436

Reinsurance contract assets   24,845   51,839   76,684
Insurance contract assets   -   16,694   16,694
Insurance receivables   8,649   (8,649)  -
Other receivables   30,701   (142)  30,559
Cash and bank balances   9,519   -   9,519

TOTAL ASSETS   3,263,972   30,122   3,294,094

EQUITY, POLICYHOLDERS’
FUNDS AND LIABILITIES

Share capital   358,000   -   358,000
Retained earnings   80,670   565   81,235
Reserves   134,357   (1,121)  133,236

TOTAL EQUITY

 573,027   (556)   572,471

Insurance contract liabilities   2,433,172   126,266   2,559,438
Reinsurance contract liabilities   -   1,743   1,743
Insurance claims liabilities   67,428   (67,428)   -
Insurance payables   19,211   (19,211)   -
Lease liabilities   6,691   -   6,691
Other financial liabilities   41,846   (285)  41,561
Other payables   90,369   (10,144)  80,225
Current tax liabilities   516   -   516
Deferred tax liabilities   31,712   (263)  31,449

TOTAL LIABILITIES

 2,690,945   30,678   2,721,623

TOTAL EQUITY, POLICYHOLDERS
FUNDS AND LIABILITIES

 3,263,972   30,122   3,294,094

  Registration No.

199001005930 (197499-U)

128

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

26 EFFECTS ON ADOPTION OF MFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND MFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

(a) MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Impact of adoption of MFRS 17 on Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Comprehensive
Income (continued)

The following table sets out the financial impact of adopting MFRS 17 on the statement of
comprehensive income as at 31 December 2022.

[…]

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk sensitive insurance and
reinsurance contracts and debt instruments are as follows:

   Group   Company

 2023  2022  2023  2022

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
   Restated   Restated

Life insurance
contracts
issued

1,956,765  1,968,516  1,956,765  1,968,516

Reinsurance
contracts
held

(31,186)  (54,603)  (31,186)  (54,603)

Debt

instruments
at FVOCI

804,369  -  804,369  -

Debt
instruments
at FVTPL

1,600,269  2,322,945  1,276,072  1,992,568

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all
other variables held constant, showing the impact on profit after taxation and equity. The
correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on interest
rate risk but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed
on an individual basis.  It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

2023   Group   Company

Change in
interest

rate

 Impact on
profit
after

taxation
Impact on

equity*

 Impact on
profit
after

taxation
Impact on

equity*

   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Insurance and

reinsurance
contracts

+100 basis
points

76,092  76,092  76,092  76,092

Debt
instruments

+100 basis
points

(84,368)  (134,141)  (83,863)  (133,636)

Insurance and
reinsurance
contracts

-100 basis
points

(97,294)  (97,294)  (97,294)  (97,294)

Debt
instruments

-100 basis
points

96,826  153,853  96,311  153,338

  Registration No.

199001005930 (197499-U)

167

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA ASSURANCE BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONTINUED)

30 FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

30.3  Market risk (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)

2022   Group   Company

Change in
interest rate

 Impact
on profit

after
taxation

Impact on
equity*

 Impact
on profit

after
taxation

Impact on
equity*

   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Insurance and

reinsurance
contracts

+100 basis
points

74,436  74,436  74,436  74,436

Debt
instruments

+100 basis
points

(127,736)  (127,736)  (127,068)  (127,068)

Insurance and
reinsurance
contracts

-100 basis
points

(92,957)  (92,957)  (92,957)  (92,957)

Debt
instruments

-100 basis
points

146,526  146,526  145,860  145,860

*  Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, where applicable.

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from
the previous financial year.

(ii) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument or portfolio will decline from adverse
movement in the market price of an asset, whether those changes are caused by factors specific
to the individual financial instrument, overall performance of the market and economy, or its issuer
or factors affecting similar financial instruments traded in the market.